BARNSTABLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF DELEGATES

In the Year Two Thousand and Thirteen

Resolution 13-02

To establish a Charter Review Committee, required by Article 9, General Provisions, Section 9-1, of the Barnstable County Home Rule Charter.

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Barnstable County Assembly of Delegates:

Amends Resolution 09-02 and in accordance with Article 9, General Provisions, Section 9-1, Charter and Ordinances, a Charter Review Committee is hereby established to review the Barnstable County Home Rule Charter, as amended, and Ordinances of the County, for the purpose of determining if any amendments or revisions are necessary or desirable and prepare a draft petition for filing with the State Legislature under the procedure outlined in Section 9-1. The Assembly of Delegates directs that Special Counsel be retained for purposes of this review. The Charter Review Committee shall make a report, with recommendations, to the Assembly of Delegates not later than ten months following the date such committee is appointed. The Committee shall be appointed by the Speaker and shall consist of seven members. The composition of the Committee shall be:

- 1) The Speaker
- 2) One County Commissioner or their representative
- 3) Two members of the Assembly
- 4) Three members at-large selected by the Speaker representing three distinct geographic areas of Cape Cod

The Speaker will be the Chair of the Committee.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Barnstable County Assembly of delegates by a roll call vote with 65.11% voting yes, 9.15% voting present, 25.74% absent at the regular meeting held on March 20, 2013.

Attested by:

Janice O'Connell, Clerk Barnstable County Assembly of Delegates